

No. 11-510

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP and JAN A. LOMMELE,
Petitioners,

v.

THE RGH LIQUIDATING TRUST,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robin S. Conrad
Kate Comerford Todd
National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Eugene I. Goldman
Counsel of Record
M. Miller Baker
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 756-8000
egoldman@mwe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. THIS COURT'S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT TO EN- SURE UNIFORM APPLICATION OF SLUSA	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCON- SISTENT WITH SLUSA'S TEXT AND STRUCTURE	9
III. THE REOPENING OF THE LOOP- HOLE CONGRESS CLOSED BY SLUSA THREATENS THE CAPITAL MARKETS AND WARRANTS THE COURT'S ATTENTION	12
A. Congress Enacted the PSLRA to Rein In Abuses and Bolster the Economy	13
B. Congress Enacted SLUSA to Prevent Frustration of the PSLRA's Reforms	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	19
<i>Cape Ann Investors LLC v. Lepone</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D. Mass. 2003).....	6, 8
<i>Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Janus Capital Group Inc.</i> <i>v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	1
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Pettigrow</i> <i>v. Gilbertsen</i> , 501 U.S. 364 (1991)	19
<i>LaSala v. Bordier et Cie</i> , 519 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 421 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6, 8
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC</i> <i>v. Scientific Atlanta Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369.....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Michael A. Perino, <i>Fraud and Federalism: Preempting Private State Securities Fraud Causes of Action</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 273 (1998)	18
<i>Private Litigation Under the Federal Securities Laws: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs</i> , 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 10 (1993).....	14
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1 & 78u-4.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	13
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998).....	19
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f).....	<i>passim</i>
